



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TYRESE BURROUGHS,)	
)	
Defendant—Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	
v.)	No. 144, 2022
)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff—Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: July 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND, CONTRARY TO THE FACTS IN THE RECORD, THAT THE STATE PRESENTED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE THREAT OF FORFEITING HIGH CASH BAIL WAS THE ONLY MEANS OF ADDRESSING THE STATE’S SAFETY CONCERNS8

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE PRINCIPLES OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ALLOWED UNAFFORDABLE BAIL AND THE DEPRIVATION OF BURROUGHS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO LIBERTY WITHOUT ANY EVIDENTIARY STANDARD AT ALL20

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY REFUSING TO APPLY HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO BURROUGHS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BASED ON HIS ABSOLUTE PRETRIAL DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY CAUSED BY HIS INABILITY TO AFFORD BAIL23

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING THAT BURROUGHS' DELIBERATELY UNAFFORDABLE MONEY BAIL NECESSARILY COMPLIED WITH THE STATE CONSTITUTION'S SUFFICIENT SURETIES CLAUSE BECAUSE IT WAS SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE CRITERIA29

Conclusion36

Commissioner's Order Denying Burroughs' motion
For non financial conditions of releaseExhibit A

Reviewing Judge's Order Affirming
the Commissioner's Order.....Exhibit B

Sentence Order.....Exhibit C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21—22
<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960)	23—24
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	23—26
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017).....	30—31
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017).....	32
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 321 (Del. 2012)	33
<i>Buffin v. San Francisco</i> , 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Hennessy</i> , 2018 WL 541091 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2018).....	31
<i>Collins v. Foster</i> , 698 P.2d 953 (Or. 1985)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Hamborsky</i> , 75 Pa. D. & C. 4th 505 (Pa. C.P. Fayette 2005).....	31
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	22
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	24
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	15
<i>Fawcett v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 385 (Del.1997)	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 80 (1992)	22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	24
<i>Haas v. Pendleton</i> , 272 A.2d 109 (Del. Super. Ct. 1970)	17
<i>Hill v. Hall</i> , 2019 WL 4928915 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 7, 2019).....	31
<i>Hodsdon v. Superior Court In & For New Castle Cnty.</i> , 239 A.2d 222 (Del. 1968).....	34
<i>Hutchins v. D.C.</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Holden v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011)	8, 18
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2018)	19
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021)	25, 31

<i>In re Steigler</i> , 250 A.2d 379 (Del. 1969).....	32, 34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 370 (1970).....	21
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	27
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	22
<i>Mayor and Council of City of Dover v. Kelley</i> , 327 A.2d 748 (1974)	15
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	11, 31
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	27
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	22
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	21—22
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	11, 22
<i>Simms v. Oedekoven</i> , 839 P.2d 381 (Wyo. 1992).....	34
<i>Spence v. Gormley</i> , 387 Mass. 258 (1982)	21
<i>Spielberg v. State</i> , 558 A.2d 291 (Del.1989).....	34
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Corella v. Miles</i> , 303 Mo. 648 (Missouri 1924)	33
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 666 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2003)	33
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2003 WL 231612 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2003)	31—32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2006 WL 1644059 (Del. Com. Pl. June 14, 2006)	17
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	24
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 14, 22
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020)	31

<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 491 (1980)	21
<i>Weatherspoon v. Oldham</i> , 2018 WL 1053548 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2018)	49
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	24, 26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 141 A.3d 1019 (Del. 2016).....	20, 23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 690 (2001)	22

Rules

U.S. Const. amend. V	8, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
DE Const., Art. 1, § 12	29—34
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2102	33
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2104	33
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2105	28

Other Authority

142nd Delaware House of Representatives, Discussion of House Bill 235 (June 17, 2003)	19
142nd Delaware Senate, Discussion of House Bill 235 (June 30, 2003)	19
Chief Magistrate J. Alan G. Davis, <i>Bail Considerations in 21st-Century Delaware</i> , DEL. LAW. (SUMMER 2014).....	12
<i>In re Implementation of the Bail Reform Act</i> , Order of the Supreme Court of Delaware (December 13, 2018)	28
T. Schnacke, <i>A Brief History of Bail</i> , 57 JUDGES’ J. 4 (2018)	32
T. Schnacke, <i>Smart Pretrial Demonstration Initiative</i> , <i>Delaware Legal</i> (May 4, 2015)	32
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>Determining the Meaning of a State’s Constitutional Right to Bail Clause for Purposes of the Uniform Pretrial Release and Detention Act</i> , CENTER FOR LEGAL AND EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICES (April 28, 2021)	33
U.S. Dept. Justice, March 14, 2016, <i>Dear Colleague</i> Letter re. Pretrial Detention	23
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	33
